DocuSign Envelope ID: EBF824D6-16E3-47D3-ACFS-CF0717DAG45E

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND
ESO SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR PATIENT CARE SOFTWARE.
NO. 11350

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between Alachua
County, Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners (the “County”) and ESO SOLUTIONS INC, a For Profit
Corporation, which is authorized to do business in the State of Florida (“Professional”), who are
collectively referred to as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Professional Services Agreement dated
August 28, 2019 for Patient Care Software., identified by No. 11350 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the First Amendment to the Agreement, dated
November 12, 2019 (the “First Amendment”); and entered into the Second Amendment to the
Agreement, dated August 25, 2020 (the “Second Amendment”) through which services were
added to the Scope of Services and Not to Exceed Cost of the Agreement was increased to account
for the added services; and entered into the Third Amendment to the Agreement, dated January
11, 2022 (the “Third Amendment”) through which added to the Scope of Services and increased
the Not to Exceed Cost of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County has elected its option to renew the term of the original Agreement
to allow the Contractor to furnish the goods or service to Alachua County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to amend the Agreement to extend the term and to do as
otherwise provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

A. Amendment. Section #2, of the Agreement titled “Term” is amended to read as follows:

21 This Agreement is effective on August 28, 2019, and continues through August 27,
2025 unless earlier terminated as provided herein. This Agreement may be amended at the
option of the County for one (1) additional three (3) year terms at the terms and conditions
contained in this Agreement.

2.2 The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent
upon a specific annual appropriation by the Board of County Commissioners. The parties
hereto understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations.

1

A Amendment to Contract No. 11350 — 11350 4th Amendment ESO Solutions Patient Care Software. with ESO SOLUTIONS
INC



DocuSign Envelope ID: EBF824D6-16E3-47D3-ACF9-CF0717DAG45E

B. Effective Date. This Amendment is effective upon execution of this Amendment by both
Parties.

c. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of
the original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement,
shall be and remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the
Agreement conflict with this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed on the
day and year below written.

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:lactibn, Wio.
Marihelen Wheeler, Chair
Board of County Commissioners

Date:
ATTEST APPROVED AS TO FORM
DocuSigned by:
I 3% (st (. S
JK. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk Atﬁﬁﬁﬁ"’@éﬁiﬁ&'Aﬁomey's Office
(SEAL)
CONTRACTOR
DocuSigned by:
By:
Print; RO
Title: Chief Legal & Compliance officer
Date: 11/14/2022

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A
CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE
RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON
BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR
SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

2
4™ Amendment to Contract No. 11350 — 11350 4th Amendment ESO Solutions Patient Care Software. with ESO SOLUTIONS
mNC






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		11350 Fourth Amendment ESO Solutions.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



